Subordinated capital 282,856 252,063 30,793 283,085  223,624   59,461

 25

The Bank of N.T. Butterfield & Son Limited
Notes to the Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
(In thousands of Bermuda dollars)

Note 12: Interest Rate Risk
The following table sets out the assets, liabilities and shareholders' equity and off-balance sheet instruments on the date of the earlier of contractual maturity or repricing date. Use of
this table to derive information about the Bank’s interest rate risk position is limited by the fact that customers may choose to terminate their financial instruments at a date earlier than
the contractual maturity or repricing date. Examples of this include fixed-rate mortgages, which are shown at contractual maturity but which may pre-pay earlier, and certain term
deposits, which are shown at contractual maturity but which may be withdrawn before their contractual maturity, and certain investments which have call or pre-payment features.

30 September 2010 Earlier of contractual maturity or repricing date

(in $ millions)
Within  3
 months

3 to 6
 months

6 to 12
 months

1 to 5
 years

After
 5 years

Non-interest
 bearing

funds  Total
Assets

Cash and deposits with banks  1,893 7 2 - - 165 2,067
Investments  1,782 83 32 684 29 129 2,739
Loans  3,246 44 155 334 204 126 4,109
Premises, equipment and computer software - - - - - 264 264
Other assets - - - - - 200 200

Total assets  6,921 134 189 1,018 233 884 9,379

Liabilities and shareholders' equity

Shareholders’ equity - - - - - 843 843
Demand deposits 4,347 - - - - 976 5,323
Term deposits 1,836 592 168 148 2 - 2,746
Other liabilities - - - - - 184 184
Subordinated capital 90 - - 168 25 - 283

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity 6,273 592 168 316 27 2,003 9,379

Interest  rate swaps 106 (6) (35) (27) (38) - -

Interest rate sensitivity gap 753 (464) (14) 675 168 (1,118) -
Cumulative interest rate sensitivity gap 753 289 275 950 1,118 - -

31 December 2009 Earlier of contractual maturity or repricing date

(in $ millions)
Within  3
 months

3 to 6
 months

6 to 12
 months

1 to 5
 years

After
 5 years

Non-interest
 bearing funds  Total

Assets
Cash and deposits with banks   1,891  2  2  -   -   92   1,987
Investments   1,908   146   488   164   25   223   2,954
Loans   3,706   44   59   206   60   143   4,218
Premises, equipment and computer software -  -  -  -   -   244  244
Other assets -  -  -  -   -   192  192

Total assets   7,505   192   549   370   85   894   9,595

Liabilities and shareholders' equity
Shareholders’ equity -  -  -  -   -   355  355
Demand deposits   4,782  -  -  -   -   954   5,736
Term deposits   2,114   508   191   144   4  -   2,961
Other liabilities   -  -  -  -   -   260  260
Subordinated capital -   90  -   108  85  -   283

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity   6,896   598   191   252   89   1,569   9,595

Interest  rate swaps   99   19   67   (111)   (74) -   -

Interest rate sensitivity gap  708   (387)  425  7   (78)   (675)  -
Cumulative interest rate sensitivity gap  708   321   746   753   675  -   -

 26

The Bank of N.T. Butterfield & Son Limited
Notes to the Unaudited Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)
(In thousands of Bermuda dollars)

Note 13: Earnings per Share
Earnings per share has been calculated using the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the year after deduction of the shares held as treasury stock. The